



Eppley Limited

**Financial Statements
31 December 2014**

Eppley Limited

Index

31 December 2014

	Page
Independent Auditor's Report to the Members	
Financial Statements	
Statement of comprehensive income	1
Statement of financial position	2
Statement of changes in equity	3
Statement of cash flows	4
Notes to the financial statements	5 – 29



Independent Auditor's Report

To the Members of
Eppley Limited

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Eppley Limited, set out on pages 1 to 29, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2014, and the statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and with the requirements of the Jamaican Companies Act, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

PricewaterhouseCoopers, Scotiabank Centre, Duke Street, Box 372, Kingston, Jamaica
T: (876) 922 6230, F: (876) 922 7581, www.pwc.com/jm

C.D.W. Maxwell E.A. Crawford P.E. Williams L.A. McKnight L.E. Augier A.K. Jain B.L. Scott B.J. Denning
G.A. Reece P.A. Williams R.S. Nathan



**Members of Eppley Limited
Independent Auditor's Report
Page 2**

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of Eppley Limited as at 31 December 2014, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Jamaican Companies Act.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

As required by the Jamaican Companies Act, we have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

In our opinion, proper accounting records have been kept, so far as appears from our examination of those records, and the accompanying financial statements are in agreement therewith and give the information required by the Jamaican Companies Act, in the manner so required.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Chartered Accountants
30 March 2015
Kingston, Jamaica

Eppley Limited

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year ended 31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

	Note	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
Net Investment Income			
Interest income		117,681	65,292
Interest expense		<u>(48,701)</u>	<u>(16,554)</u>
Net interest income		68,980	48,738
Other operating income	8	33,042	24,233
Administrative expenses	9	<u>(50,791)</u>	<u>(33,920)</u>
Profit before Taxation		51,231	39,051
Taxation	11	<u>(55)</u>	<u>(66)</u>
Net Profit, being Total Comprehensive Income for the Year		<u>51,176</u>	<u>38,985</u>
Basic Earnings per Share	12	<u>\$64.27</u>	<u>\$71.66</u>

Eppley Limited


Statement of Financial Position

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

	Note	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
Assets			
Cash and deposits	13	519,791	161,531
Taxation recoverable		1,319	441
Other receivables	14	50,186	52,624
Insurance premium financing receivables	15	113,516	125,662
Loans receivable	16	473,501	301,102
Lease receivables	17	253,361	168,724
Property, plant and equipment	18	3,248	4,407
Total assets		<u>1,414,922</u>	<u>814,491</u>
Liabilities			
Due to related parties	19	1,653	1,653
Taxation payable		1,082	1,082
Deferred taxation	20	328	273
Borrowings	21	1,038,823	474,271
Other liabilities	22	29,550	16,237
Total liabilities		<u>1,071,436</u>	<u>493,516</u>
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital	23	181,189	181,189
Retained earnings		162,297	139,786
Total shareholders' equity		<u>343,486</u>	<u>320,975</u>
Total Liabilities and Equity		<u>1,414,922</u>	<u>814,491</u>

Approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 30 March 2015 and signed on its behalf by:



Nigel L. Clarke

Chairman



Nicholas A. Scott

Managing Director

Eppley Limited

Statement of Changes in Equity

Year ended 31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

	Note	Share Capital \$'000	Retained Earnings \$'000	Total \$'000
Balance at 1 January 2013		300	100,801	101,101
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	38,985	38,985
Transactions with owners -				
Issue of shares	23	180,889	-	180,889
Balance at 31 December 2013		181,189	139,786	320,975
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	51,176	51,176
Transactions with owners -				
Dividends	24	-	(28,665)	(28,665)
Balance at 31 December 2014		181,189	162,297	343,486

Eppley Limited

Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended 31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

	Note	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
Cash Flows from Operating Activities			
Net profit		51,176	38,985
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation	18	1,187	1,182
Interest income		(117,681)	(65,292)
Interest expense		48,701	16,554
Exchange gains on foreign currency denominated balances		(25,988)	(14,203)
Taxation		55	66
		<u>(42,550)</u>	<u>(22,708)</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital components:			
Other receivables		2,996	(52,624)
Insurance premium financing receivables		13,483	(65,642)
Loan receivables		(151,322)	135,954
Lease receivables		(80,520)	(167,960)
Interest received		117,699	64,582
Other liabilities		13,301	5,373
		<u>(126,913)</u>	<u>(103,025)</u>
Taxation withheld at source		(878)	(3,042)
Interest paid		<u>(48,701)</u>	<u>(16,806)</u>
Net cash used in operating activities		<u>(176,492)</u>	<u>(122,873)</u>
Cash Flows from Investing Activities			
Term deposits with maturity periods in excess of 90 days		(79,806)	-
Additions to property, plant and equipment	18	<u>(28)</u>	<u>(3,481)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities		<u>(79,834)</u>	<u>(3,481)</u>
Cash Flows from Financing Activities			
Shares issued		-	135,021
Dividends paid		(28,665)	-
Loans received		699,116	535,959
Loans repaid		<u>(139,693)</u>	<u>(387,495)</u>
Net cash provided by financing activities		<u>530,758</u>	<u>283,485</u>
Increase in net cash balances		274,432	157,131
Effects of foreign exchange rates changes on cash and cash equivalents		4,040	329
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		<u>160,821</u>	<u>3,361</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE YEAR	13	<u><u>439,293</u></u>	<u><u>160,821</u></u>

Non-cash transactions

In 2013, the non-cash transaction related to the repayment of loans through shares issued to related party totalling \$45,868,000.

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

1. Identification and Activities

Eppley Limited (the company) is a limited liability company incorporated and domiciled in Jamaica. The registered office of the company is located at 58 Half Way Tree Road, Kingston 10. On 29 July 2013, the company issued ordinary shares to the public, and became listed on the Junior Market of the Jamaica Stock Exchange.

The principal activity of the company is investing in credit products including insurance premium, loan and lease financing.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

(a) Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), and have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the company's accounting policies. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and action, actual results could differ from those estimates. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 3.

Standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards effective in 2014 which are relevant to the company's operations

Certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been published that became effective during the current financial year and are relevant to the company's operations. The adoption of these new pronouncements has impacted the company as discussed below

- **IAS 32, (Amendment), 'Financial instruments: Presentation'**, (effective 1 January 2014). This amendment clarifies that the right of set-off must not be contingent on a future event. It must also be legally enforceable for all counterparties in the normal course of business, as well as in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy. The amendment also considers settlement mechanisms. Management has adopted the provisions of the standard and has concluded there was no impact on the company.
- **IAS 36, (Amendment), 'Impairment of assets'**, (effective for annual periods on or after 1 January 2014). This amendment addresses the disclosure of information about the recoverable amount of impaired assets if that amount is based on fair value less costs of disposal. Management has adopted the provisions of the standard and has concluded there was no impact on the company.
- **IFRIC 21, 'Levies'** (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014). This interpretation sets out the accounting for an obligation to pay a levy if that liability is within the scope of IAS 37 'Provisions'. The interpretation addresses what the obligating event is that gives rise to pay a levy and when a liability should be recognised. Management has adopted the provisions of the standard and has concluded there was no material impact on the company.

There was no impact on opening retained earnings from the adoption of the abovementioned standards/amendments to existing standards.

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

Accounting pronouncements that are not yet effective, and have not been early adopted

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued which are mandatory for the company's accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014 or later periods, but were not effective at the date of the statement of financial position, and which the company has not early adopted. The company has assessed the relevance of all such new standards, interpretations and amendments, has determined that the following may be relevant to its operations, and has concluded as follows:

- **IFRS 9, 'Financial instruments'** (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018). The standard introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities and is effective from 1 January 2018 with early adoption permitted. The standard divides all financial assets and liabilities that are currently in the scope of IAS 39 into two classifications – those measured at amortised cost and those measured at fair value. This standard is a work in progress and will eventually replace IAS 39 in its entirety. Management is currently assessing the impact this may have on the company.
- **IFRS 15, 'Revenue from contracts with customers'** (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017) deals with revenue recognition and establishes principles for reporting useful information to users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers. Revenue is recognised when a customer obtains control of a good or service and thus has the ability to direct the use and obtain the benefits from the good or service. The standard replaces IAS 18 'Revenue' and IAS 11 'Construction contracts' and related interpretations. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017 and earlier application is permitted.

There are no other standards, amendments to existing standards or interpretations that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a significant impact on the operations of the company.

(b) Revenue recognition

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the sale of services in the ordinary course of the company's activities. Revenue represents interest income earned on insurance premium, loan and lease financing and investments.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income on a time proportion basis using the effective interest method. When a receivable is impaired, the company reduces the carrying amount to its recoverable amount, being the estimated future cash flow discounted at the original effective interest rate and continues unwinding the discount as interest income.

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(c) Foreign currency translation

(i) *Functional and presentation currency*

Items included in the financial statements of the company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates (the functional currency). The financial statements are presented in Jamaican dollars which is also the company's functional currency.

(ii) *Transactions and balances*

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

(d) Financial instruments

Financial instruments carried on the statement of financial position include insurance premium financing receivables, loans receivable, other receivables, cash and deposits, borrowings, due to related parties and other liabilities. The particular recognition methods adopted are disclosed in the individual policy statements associated with each item. The fair value of the company's financial instruments is discussed in Note 6.

(e) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are stated at cost. For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise balances with maturity dates of less than 90 days from the dates of acquisition including cash and bank balances and deposits held on call with banks and bank overdraft.

(f) Insurance premium financing receivables

Insurance premium financing (IPF) receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments. They are initially recorded at fair value, which is the cash given to originate the receivable including transaction costs, and subsequently measured at amortised cost less provision for impairment of these receivables.

(g) Loans and leases receivable

Loans are recognised when the cash is advanced to borrowers. They are initially recorded at fair value, which is the cash given to originate the loan including any transaction costs, and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

A provision for bad debts is established if there is objective evidence that a loan is impaired. A loan is considered impaired when management determines that it is probable that all amounts due will not be collected according to the original contractual terms. When a loan has been identified as impaired, the carrying amount of the loan is reduced by recording specific provisions for bad debt to its estimated recoverable amount, which is the present value of the expected future cash flows including amounts recoverable from guarantees and collateral, discounted at the original effective interest rate of the loan.

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(h) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. Depreciation is computed on the straight line method at rates estimated to write off the assets over their expected useful lives as follows:

Furniture, fixtures and equipment	10% - 25%
Motor vehicles	25%

Property, plant and equipment are reviewed periodically for impairment. Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written down immediately to its recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined by reference to their carrying amount and are taken into account in determining profit before taxation. Repairs and renewals are charged to the statement of comprehensive income when the expenditure is incurred.

(i) Intangible assets

Computer software

Acquired software licences are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the specific software. These costs are amortised on the basis of the expected useful life, which is four years.

(j) Impairment of long-lived assets

Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment losses whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of an asset's net selling price and value in use. For the purpose of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows.

(k) Receivables

Receivables are carried at original invoice amount less provision made for impairment of these receivables. A provision for impairment of receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables. The amount of the provision is the difference between the carrying amount and the recoverable amount, being the present value of expected cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest.

(l) Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at the proceeds received, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost and any difference between net proceeds and the redemption value is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income over the period of the borrowings using the effective yield method.

(m) Accounts payable

Payables are recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost.

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(n) Taxation

Taxation on the profit or loss for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Current and deferred taxes are recognised as income tax expense or benefit in the statement of comprehensive income, except where they relate to items recorded in shareholders' equity, in which case they are charged or credited to equity.

(i) *Current taxation*

Current tax is the expected taxation payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted at year end, and any adjustment to tax payable and tax losses in respect of the previous years.

(ii) *Deferred income taxes*

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their amounts as measured for tax purposes, which will result in taxable amounts in future periods. Deferred tax assets are recognised for temporary differences which will result in deductible amounts in future periods, but only to the extent it is probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available against which these differences can be utilised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the asset will be realised or the liability will be settled based on enacted rates.

(o) Employee benefits

(i) *Pension obligations*

The company participates in the defined contribution pension plan of a related company, T. Geddes Grant (Distributors) Limited. A defined contribution pension plan is a pension plan under which the company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. The company has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits relating to employee service in the current and prior periods. The contributions paid by the company are recorded as an expense in the statement of comprehensive income.

(ii) *Accrued vacation*

Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they accrue to employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the year end.

(iii) *Termination benefits*

Termination benefits are payable whenever an employee's employment is terminated before the normal retirement date or whenever an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for these benefits. The company recognises termination benefits when it is demonstrably committed to either terminating the employment of current employees according to a detailed formal plan without possibility of withdrawal or providing termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy.

(iv) *Profit-sharing and bonus plan*

The company recognises a liability and an expense for bonuses and profit-sharing, based on a formula that takes into consideration the profit attributable to the company's shareholders after certain adjustments. The company recognises a provision where contractually obliged or where there is a past practice that has created a constructive obligation.

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(p) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. Where the company expects a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain.

(q) Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, which is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Board of Directors that makes strategic decisions.

3. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements in Applying Accounting Policies

The company makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

(a) Critical judgements in applying the company's accounting policies

In the process of applying the company's accounting policies, management has made no significant judgements on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

(b) Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that will have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are as follows:

(i) *Impairment losses on insurance premium financing, loans and leases*

The company reviews its insurance premium and loan portfolios to assess impairment on a monthly basis. In determining whether an impairment loss should be recorded in the statement of comprehensive income, the company makes judgements as to whether there is any observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows from the accounts outstanding. This evidence may include observable data indicating that there has been an adverse change in the payment status of borrowers in a group, or national or local economic conditions that correlate with default by the borrower. The methodology and assumptions used for estimating both the amount and timing of future cash flows are reviewed regularly to reduce any differences between loss estimates and actual loss experience.

(ii) *Income taxes*

There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The company recognises liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4. Financial Risk Management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate risk, cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's risk management programme seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on its financial performance.

The Company's risk management policies are designed to identify and analyse these risks, to set appropriate limits and controls, and to monitor adherence by means of reliable and up-to-date information systems. The company regularly reviews its risk management policies and systems to reflect changes in markets, products and emerging best practice.

The Board of Directors is ultimately responsible for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Board of Directors has established committees and departments for managing and monitoring risks, as follows:

(i) Investment Committee

The Investment Committee is responsible for recommending investment strategies and credit policies to the Board of Directors. It is also responsible for approving certain individual loans, leases and other credit investments in compliance with the Company's policies.

(ii) Finance Department

The Finance Department is responsible for managing the Company's accounting, financial reporting and compliance functions, including the management of the Company's accounting and investment management information systems. It is also primarily responsible for managing the funding and liquidity risks of the Company.

(iii) Audit Committee

The Audit Committee develops and recommends accounting and risk management policies to the Board of Directors. It also oversees management's compliance with the Company's risk management policies and procedures. In addition, the Audit Committee regularly reviews the Company's financial reporting and makes recommendations to the Board of Directors.

(a) Credit risk

The company takes on exposure to credit risk, which is the risk that its customers, clients or counterparties will cause a financial loss for the company by failing to discharge their contractual obligations. Credit risk is the most important risk for the company's business; management therefore carefully manages its exposure to credit risk. Credit exposures arise principally from the insurance premium financing receivables, lease receivable, loans receivable and cash and deposits. The company structures the levels of credit risk it undertakes by placing limits on the amount of risk accepted in relation to a single counterparty or groups of related counterparties.

Credit review process

(i) Cash and deposits

The company limits its exposure to credit risk by placing cash and deposits with counterparties that are regulated and publicly disclose financial information. Management assesses each counterparties credit quality and levels of liquidity. Accordingly, management seeks to mitigate the risk that any single counterparty will fail to meet its obligations. Furthermore, Management takes steps to diversify its cash and deposits among a group of counterparties in order to further mitigate the risk of loss.

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Credit review process (continued)

(ii) Insurance premium financing

The company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by its ability to receive adequate unearned premium refunds from its general insurance counterparties in the event of a default. Management assesses and monitors the credit worthiness of each counterparty. In most instances, the ultimate counterparties are general insurance companies regulated by the Financial Services Commission. The company, through its information systems and financial reporting, also closely monitors the size of the unearned premium under each underlying insurance policy to ensure that it exceeds its insurance premium finance receivable.

(iii) Leases and loans receivable

The company's exposure to credit risk is driven by the ability of the borrower or lessee to repay its obligations when due. In the case of loans, the company's credit risk can be mitigated by the assignment of salary and other cash flows, and security interest in various forms of collateral or guarantees. In the case of leases, the company owns the lease equipment and can monetize it in the event of a default. The Investment Committee is responsible for approving and monitoring individual loans, leases and other credit investments in compliance with investment strategies and credit policies approved by the Board of Directors. Senior management personnel meet on a weekly basis to discuss and analyse the ability of counterparties to meet repayment obligations.

Maximum exposure to credit risk

The company's maximum exposure to credit risk at year end was as follows:

	2014	2013
	\$'000	\$'000
Cash and deposits	519,791	161,531
Insurance premium financing receivables	113,516	125,662
Loans receivable	473,501	301,102
Lease receivables	253,361	168,724
	<u>1,360,169</u>	<u>757,019</u>

The above table represents a worst case scenario of credit risk exposure to the company at 31 December 2014 and 2013.

Insurance premium financing receivables

IPF receivables that are less than 90 days past due and for which the related insurance policies are still in force, are not considered impaired. There are no IPF receivables that are past due but not considered impaired.

As of 31 December 2014, IPF receivables of \$3,865,000 (2013 – \$2,485,000) were impaired and have been fully provided for. These receivables were in arrears for over 90 days and the related insurance policies had expired.

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Insurance premium financing receivables (continued)

The movement on the provision for impairment of IPF receivables was as follows:

	2014	2013
	\$'000	\$'000
At 1 January	2,485	2,485
Additional provision	2,567	-
Amounts recovered	(1,187)	-
At 31 December	<u>3,865</u>	<u>2,485</u>

Loans receivable

Loans receivables that are less than 90 days past due and those for which adequate collateral is in place, are not considered impaired. The ageing analysis of loans receivable that are past due but not considered impaired is as follows:

	2014	2013
	\$'000	\$'000
Over 90 days	<u>-</u>	<u>11,913</u>

As of 31 December 2014, loans receivables of \$8,423,000 (2013 – \$7,981,000) were considered to be impaired and are fully provided for. These receivables were all aged over 90 days.

The movement on the provision for impairment of loans receivables was as follows:

	2014	2013
	\$'000	\$'000
At 1 January	7,981	21,084
Additional provision	442	-
Unused amounts reversed	-	(8,976)
Amounts recovered	-	(4,127)
At 31 December	<u>8,423</u>	<u>7,981</u>

The creation and release of provision for impaired receivables have been included in expenses in the statement of comprehensive income. Amounts charged to the allowance account are generally written off when there is no expectation of recovering additional cash. There are no financial assets other than those listed above that were individually impaired.

The provisions for impairment of accounts receivable and the bad debt expense do not include any amounts for related parties.

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its financial liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when they are withdrawn. The consequence may be the failure to meet obligations to fulfil loan payments and other liabilities incurred.

Liquidity risk management process

The company's liquidity management process, as carried out within the company and monitored by the Board of Directors, includes:

- (i) Monitoring future cash flows and liquidity on a regular basis. This incorporates an assessment of expected cash flows and accessing credit from related parties or financial institutions if required;
- (ii) Optimising cash returns on short term investments; and
- (iii) Monitoring financial position liquidity ratios against internal requirements.

Monitoring and reporting take the form of cash flow measurement and projections for the next day, week and month, as these are key periods for liquidity management. The starting point for those projections is an analysis of the contractual maturity of the financial liabilities and the expected collection date of the financial assets.

The matching and controlled mismatching of the maturities and interest rates of assets and liabilities is fundamental to the management of the company. It is unusual for companies ever to be completely matched since business transacted is often of uncertain term and of different types. An unmatched position potentially enhances profitability, but can also increase the risk of loss.

The maturities of assets and liabilities and the ability to replace, at an acceptable cost, interest-bearing liabilities as they mature, are important factors in assessing the liquidity of the company and its exposure to changes in interest rates and exchange rates.

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(b) Liquidity risk (continued)

Financial assets and liabilities cash flows

The tables below present the undiscounted cash flows of the company's financial assets and liabilities based on contractual repayment obligations at contractual maturity dates:

	Within 1 Month \$'000	1 to 3 Months \$'000	3 to 12 Months \$'000	1 to 5 Years \$'000	Total \$'000
As at 31 December 2014:					
Financial Assets					
Cash and deposits	439,453	-	-	80,338	519,791
Insurance premium financing	21,174	23,212	75,381	-	119,767
Leases	12,612	25,534	107,483	158,606	304,235
Loans receivable	207,660	16,684	155,040	132,579	511,963
Total financial assets	680,899	65,430	337,904	371,523	1,455,756
Financial Liabilities					
Due to related parties	1,653	-	-	-	1,653
Borrowings	10,230	29,745	114,200	1,364,982	1,519,157
Other	9,816	7,336	9,901	2,497	29,550
Total financial liabilities	21,699	37,081	124,101	1,367,479	1,550,360
Net Liquidity Gap	659,200	28,349	213,803	(995,956)	(94,604)
Cumulative gap	659,200	687,549	901,352	(94,604)	-
As at 31 December 2013:					
Financial Assets					
Cash and deposits	162,201	-	-	-	162,201
Insurance premium financing	11,831	31,310	89,433	-	132,574
Leases	7,180	14,359	64,616	121,681	207,836
Loans receivable	169,435	8,178	40,866	118,053	336,532
Total financial assets	350,647	53,847	194,915	239,734	839,143
Financial Liabilities					
Due to related parties	1,653	-	-	-	1,653
Borrowings	3,248	117,681	24,558	492,832	638,319
Other	843	13,172	1,829	393	16,237
Total financial liabilities	5,744	130,853	26,387	493,225	656,209
Net Liquidity Gap	344,903	(77,006)	168,528	(253,491)	182,934
Cumulative gap	344,903	267,897	436,425	182,934	-

Assets available to meet all of the liabilities and to cover financial liabilities include cash and term deposits.

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(c) Market risk

The company takes on exposure to market risks, which is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risks mainly arise from changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates. Market risk exposures are measured using sensitivity analysis. There has been no change to the manner in which the Company manages and measures this risk.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from the United States dollar. Foreign currency risk arises primarily from transactions in insurance premium, loan and lease financing net of borrowings. At 31 December 2014, the statement of financial position includes aggregate net foreign assets of US\$4,648,000 (2013 - US\$2,485,000).

The company manages the foreign exchange risk by ensuring that the net exposure in foreign assets and liabilities is kept to an acceptable level by monitoring currency positions.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables indicate the currencies to which the company had significant exposure on its monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The change in currency rate below represents management's assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis on pre-tax profit is based on foreign currency denominated monetary items at the year end. As there are no foreign denominated investment securities, there is no impact on other components of equity.

	% Change in Currency Rate 2014	Effect on Profit before Taxation 2014	% Change in Currency Rate 2013	Effect on Profit before Taxation 2013
USD - Revaluation	1%	(5,047)	1%	(2,530)
USD - Devaluation	10%	50,465	15%	37,955

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Floating rate instruments expose the company to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed interest rate instruments expose the company to fair value interest risk.

The following tables summarise the company's exposure to interest rate risk. It includes the company's financial instruments at carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity dates.

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

	Within 1 Month \$'000	1 to 3 Months \$'000	3 to 12 Months \$'000	1 to 5 Years \$'000	Non- Interest Bearing \$'000	Total \$'000
At 31 December 2014:						
Financial Assets						
Cash and deposits	285,914	-	-	80,338	153,539	519,791
Insurance premium financing receivables	19,443	21,313	72,760	-	-	113,516
Lease receivables	10,503	242,858	-	-	-	253,361
Loans receivable	199,992	14,964	139,061	119,484	-	473,501
Total financial assets	515,852	279,135	211,821	199,822	153,539	1,360,169
Financial Liabilities						
Due to related parties	-	-	-	-	1,653	1,653
Borrowings	-	-	-	1,038,323	500	1,038,823
Other	-	-	-	-	29,550	29,550
Total financial liabilities	-	-	-	1,038,323	31,703	1,070,026
Total interest repricing gap	515,852	279,135	211,821	(838,501)	121,836	290,143
Cumulative gap	515,852	794,987	1,006,808	168,307	290,143	-
At 31 December 2013:						
Assets						
Cash and deposits	161,531	-	-	-	-	161,531
Insurance premium financing receivables	11,008	29,131	85,523	-	-	125,662
Lease receivables	5,828	162,896	-	-	-	168,724
Loans receivable	155,431	7,502	30,110	108,059	-	301,102
Total financial assets	333,798	199,529	115,633	108,059	-	757,019
Liabilities						
Due to related parties	-	-	-	-	1,653	1,653
Borrowings	-	111,817	-	361,954	500	474,271
Other	-	-	-	-	16,237	16,237
Total financial liabilities	-	111,817	-	361,954	18,390	492,161
Total interest repricing gap	333,798	87,712	115,633	(253,895)	(18,390)	264,858
Cumulative gap	333,798	421,510	537,143	283,248	264,858	-

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

The company does not have any sensitivity to interest rate risk as all financial assets and liabilities are at fixed rates, except for lease receivables for which the company has the option to re-price in specific circumstances including, increases in the interest rates of benchmark Government of Jamaica securities and changes to the creditworthiness of the lessees.

5. Capital Management

Capital management is assessed by the senior management of the company. The objectives when managing capital, which is a broader concept than the 'equity' on the face of statement of financial position, are:

- (i) To safeguard the company's ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide returns for stockholders and benefits for other stakeholders; and
- (ii) To maintain a strong capital base to support the development of its business.

There were no changes to the company's approach to capital management during the year. The company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

6. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction. There are no financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value at the year end or the prior year.

The following methods and assumptions have been used in determining fair values for instruments not re-measured at their fair value after initial recognition.

- (i) The face value, less any estimated credit adjustments, for financial assets and liabilities with a maturity of less than one year are estimated to approximate their fair values. These financial assets and liabilities include cash, short-term deposits, insurance premium receivables, loans receivables and loans from related parties.
- (ii) The carrying value of long term loans payable from external lenders approximate their fair values, as these loans are listed on an exchange and as at year end, the closing bid price represents the their carrying values, being the amortised cost.

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

7. Segment Information

The operating segments are based on the reports reviewed by the Board of Directors that are used to make strategic investment decisions. All operating segments used by management meet the definition of a reportable segment under IFRS 8.

These segments represent the different types of credit offering that are written by the entity. Management identifies its reportable operating segments by product line consistent with the reports used by the Board of Directors. Operating segments are subject to change according to the Company's investment strategies. These segments and their respective operations are as follows:

- Insurance Premium Finance (IPF) - These represent short term loans issued to customers for the financing of insurance premiums. These contracts normally have a duration of 3 to 9 months.
- Loans – These represent credit extended to customers with average tenure of 2 - 5 years. These loans are mostly secured by collateral, guarantees and payroll deductions.
- Leases: - These represent credit extended for the purchase of equipment and motor vehicle and have a duration of 2 - 5 years.

2014	Insurance Premium Finance	Loans	Leases	Total
Interest income as per segment	29,162	53,519	31,513	114,194
Unallocated income				36,529
Unallocated expense				(99,492)
Profit before Taxation				51,231
Taxation				(55)
Net Profit				51,176

2013	Insurance Premium Finance	Loans	Leases	Total
Interest income as per segment	25,587	31,050	6,117	62,754
Unallocated income				26,771
Unallocated expense				(50,474)
Profit before Taxation				39,051
Taxation				(66)
Net Profit				38,985

Other profit and loss disclosures:

	2014	2013
	\$'000	\$'000
Depreciation	1,187	1,182

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

7. Segment Information (Continued)

Allocation of assets:

	Total Assets 2014 \$'000	Total Assets 2013 \$'000
Insurance premium finance	113,516	125,662
Loans	473,501	301,102
Leases	253,361	168,724
Total segment assets	840,378	595,488
Unallocated :-		
Cash and deposits	519,791	161,531
Taxation recoverable	1,319	441
Other receivables	50,186	52,624
Property, plant and equipment	3,248	4,407
Total Assets per Statement of Financial Position	1,414,922	814,491

Total capital expenditure was as follows:

	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
Property, plant and equipment	28	3,481

8. Other Operating Income

	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
Bad debts recovered	-	3,986
Fee income	2,215	1,717
Foreign exchange gains	25,988	14,203
Other	4,839	4,327
	33,042	24,233

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

9. Expenses by Nature

	2014	2013
	\$'000	\$'000
Auditors' remuneration -	1,300	1,000
Depreciation and amortisation	1,187	1,182
Marketing and advertising	194	392
Provision for doubtful debts	1,822	(141)
Professional fees	4,177	1,029
Rent and maintenance	1,224	1,132
Repairs and maintenance	707	768
Staff costs (Note 10)	32,340	23,135
Stationery	1,370	1,258
Utilities	963	797
Other	5,507	3,368
Total	<u>50,791</u>	<u>33,920</u>

10. Staff Costs

	2014	2013
	\$'000	\$'000
Wages and salaries	26,909	20,032
Statutory contributions	2,602	1,450
Pension costs	596	293
Other	2,233	1,360
	<u>32,340</u>	<u>23,135</u>

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

11. Taxation

- a. The company's shares were listed on the Junior Market of the Jamaica Stock Exchange, effective July 2013. Consequently, the company is entitled to a remission of tax for ten (10) years in the proportions set out below, provided the shares remain listed for at least 15 years:

Years 1 to 5	100%
Years 6 to 10	50%

The financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the company will have the full benefit of the tax remissions.

- b. Taxation is based on the profit for the year adjusted for taxation purposes and represents:

	2014	2013
	\$'000	\$'000
Current income tax charge	-	-
Deferred tax (Note 20)	55	66
	<u>55</u>	<u>66</u>

- c. The tax charge on the company's profit differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the statutory tax rate as follows:

	2014	2013
	\$'000	\$'000
Profit before taxation	<u>51,231</u>	<u>39,051</u>
Tax calculated at 25% (2013 - 25%)	12,808	9,763
Adjusted for the effects of:		
Income not subject to tax	(37,508)	(21,652)
Expenses not deductible for tax	23,082	10,782
Net effect of other charges and allowances	<u>1,673</u>	<u>1,173</u>
	<u>55</u>	<u>66</u>

12. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to owners by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

	2014	2013
Net profit attributable to shareholders (\$'000)	51,176	38,985
Weighted average number of shares outstanding ('000)	796	558
Earnings per share (\$)	<u>64.27</u>	<u>71.66</u>

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

13. Cash and Cash Equivalents

	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
Cash and bank balances	309,292	8,120
Term deposits	210,499	153,411
	<u>519,791</u>	<u>161,531</u>
Less : Term deposits with maturity period in excess of 90 days	(79,806)	-
Less: Interest receivable	(692)	(710)
	<u><u>439,293</u></u>	<u><u>160,821</u></u>

Included in cash and bank balances is a foreign currency current account which earns interest at 0.01% per annum and Jamaican dollar current accounts which earn interest at 0.05 – 0.10% per annum.

Short term deposits comprise of a repurchase agreement with an average maturity of 11 days (2013 – 57 days) while term deposits with maturity period in excess of 90 days have an average maturity period of 380 days.

The weighted average effective interest rates on term deposits were as follows:

	2014 %	2013 %
J\$ - short term deposits	5.00	5.58
J\$ - long term deposits	9.00	-
US\$ - short term deposits	<u>-</u>	<u>2.61</u>

14. Other Receivables

	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
Prepaid expenses	34	38
Deferred charges	-	18,384
GCT recoverable	50,152	34,202
	<u>50,186</u>	<u>52,624</u>

15. Insurance Premium Financing Receivables

	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
IPF loans receivable from affiliates	52,098	73,622
IPF loans receivable from external customers	71,534	61,437
Unearned interest	(6,251)	(6,912)
	<u>117,381</u>	<u>128,147</u>
Less: Provision for doubtful debts	(3,865)	(2,485)
	<u><u>113,516</u></u>	<u><u>125,662</u></u>

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

16. Loans Receivable

	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
Loans receivable from affiliates	57,060	158,643
Loans receivable from external customers	424,864	150,440
	<u>481,924</u>	<u>309,083</u>
Less: Provision for doubtful debts	(8,423)	(7,981)
	<u>473,501</u>	<u>301,102</u>

17. Leases

	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
Gross investment in finance leases –		
Not later than one year	145,630	85,818
Later than one year and not later than five years	158,605	122,018
	<u>304,235</u>	<u>207,836</u>
Less: Unearned income	(50,874)	(39,112)
	<u>253,361</u>	<u>168,724</u>
Net investment in finance leases may be classified as follows:		
Not later than one year	121,278	69,151
Later than one year and not later than five years	132,083	99,573
	<u>253,361</u>	<u>168,724</u>

18. Property, Plant and Equipment

	Motor Vehicles \$'000	Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment \$'000	Total \$'000
Cost -			
At 1 January 2013	-	3,211	3,211
Additions	3,328	153	3,481
At 31 December 2013	<u>3,328</u>	<u>3,364</u>	<u>6,692</u>
Additions	-	28	28
At 31 December 2014	<u>3,328</u>	<u>3,392</u>	<u>6,720</u>
Depreciation -			
At 1 January 2013	-	1,103	1,103
Charge for the year	832	350	1,182
At 31 December 2013	<u>832</u>	<u>1,453</u>	<u>2,285</u>
Charge for the year	832	355	1,187
At 31 December 2014	<u>1,664</u>	<u>1,808</u>	<u>3,472</u>
Net Book Value -			
31 December 2014	<u>1,664</u>	<u>1,584</u>	<u>3,248</u>
31 December 2013	<u>2,496</u>	<u>1,911</u>	<u>4,407</u>

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

19. Related Party Transactions and Balances

(a) The statement of comprehensive income includes the following transactions with related parties -

	2014	2013
	\$'000	\$'000
Interest income -		
Key management	747	781
Affiliate	18,146	19,499
	<u>18,893</u>	<u>20,280</u>
Interest expense -		
Affiliate	<u>3,575</u>	<u>12,951</u>
Key management compensation -		
Directors' fees (included below)	<u>200</u>	<u>120</u>
Salaries and other short term benefits	<u>6,841</u>	<u>1,841</u>
Management fees -		
Affiliate	<u>2,272</u>	<u>-</u>
Rental and maintenance expense -		
Affiliate	<u>1,224</u>	<u>1,132</u>

(b) The statement of financial position includes the following balances with group companies -

	2014	2013
	\$'000	\$'000
Due to related parties -		
Payable -		
Affiliate	<u>1,653</u>	<u>1,653</u>
Loan due to related parties (Note 21) -		
Balance at the beginning of year	112,317	345,820
Loans received	53,612	175,241
Interest charged	3,575	12,951
Repayments	(140,998)	(447,770)
Foreign exchange translation	4,223	26,075
Balance at end of year	<u>32,729</u>	<u>112,317</u>
Insurance premium financing receivables -		
Affiliates (Note 15)	<u>52,098</u>	<u>73,622</u>

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

19. Related Party Transactions and Balances (Continued)

(b) The statement of financial position includes the following balances with group companies (continued) –

	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
Loans receivable -		
(i) Ultimate parent company (Note 16) -		
Balance at the beginning of year	-	354,871
Loans issued	-	-
Interest earned	-	12,301
Repayments	-	(394,559)
Foreign exchange translation	-	27,387
Balance at end of year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
(ii) Affiliates		
Balance at the beginning of year	163,963	-
Loans issued	255,020	304,573
Interest earned	10,616	5,240
Repayments	(378,483)	(150,506)
Foreign exchange translation	6,765	4,656
Balance at end of year	<u>57,881</u>	<u>163,963</u>
(iii) Key management	<u>7,746</u>	<u>8,034</u>

Loans receivable from key management attract interest at an average rate of 9.5% (2013 – 9.5%) and are repayable within 12 months.

20. Deferred Income Taxes

Deferred income taxes are calculated on temporary differences under the liability methods using an effective tax rate of 12.5% (2013 - 25%).

The movement on the deferred income tax account is as follows:

	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
Balance as at 1 January	273	207
Statement of comprehensive income (Note 11)	55	66
Balance as at 31 December	<u>328</u>	<u>273</u>

Deferred income tax liabilities are attributable to the following item:

	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
Property, plant and equipment	<u>328</u>	<u>273</u>

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

20. Deferred Income Taxes (Continued)

The movement in the statement of comprehensive income is attributable to the following:

	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
Property, plant and equipment	55	(3)
Accrued vacation	-	157
Interest payable	-	62
Unrealised foreign exchange gains	-	(150)
	<u>55</u>	<u>66</u>

21. Borrowings

	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
Composition of borrowings		
Short term loans from affiliates (Note 19 (b))	32,729	112,317
Long term loans from external lenders	1,006,094	361,954
	<u>1,038,823</u>	<u>474,271</u>
Current portion		
Short term loans	(32,729)	(112,317)
Current portion of long term loan	(27,561)	-
Unwinding of unamortised fees within 12 months	12,871	-
	<u>991,404</u>	<u>361,954</u>
Non-current borrowings		
Short term loans		
	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
Affiliates (a)	32,729	69,470
Affiliate (b)	-	42,847
	<u>32,729</u>	<u>112,317</u>

(a) This balance represents loans from two (2) affiliated companies. One of the loans represents \$500,000 which does not attract interest, is unsecured and has no set repayment. The other loan represents a balance of US\$281,000 from an unsecured loan of US\$1.1 million issued in February 2013. The loan is at a rate of 6% and is repayable in December 2015.

(b) This was a loan of US\$402,000 which was received in September 2013 at a rate of 9%. The loan was fully repaid during the year.

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

21. Borrowings (Continued)

Long term loans

	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
Redeemable preference shares (i)	961,946	361,954
Less: Unamortised fees	<u>(42,794)</u>	<u>-</u>
	919,152	361,954
DB&K Limited (ii)	<u>86,942</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u><u>1,006,094</u></u>	<u><u>361,954</u></u>

(a) This represents 99,998,667 (2013 - 60,325,600) preference shares issued in November 2013 and November - December 2014 listed on the Junior Market of the Jamaica Stock Exchange and redeemable in November 2018 and November 2019. These preference shares were issued at interest of 9.50%.

(b) This represents an unsecured loan of approximately US\$777,000 (approximately J\$88 million) received during the year. The loan attracts interest at 8% and is repayable in 36 months.

22. Other Liabilities

	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
Accruals	7,754	2,971
Due to clients	7,886	6,939
Other	<u>13,910</u>	<u>6,327</u>
	<u><u>29,550</u></u>	<u><u>16,237</u></u>

23. Share Capital

	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
Authorised -		
800,000 (2013 – 800,000) Ordinary shares of no par		
Issued and fully paid -		
796,249 (2013 – 796,249) stock units	<u>181,189</u>	<u>181,189</u>

In 2013, the authorised share capital was increased from 300,000 ordinary stock units to 800,000. The company then issued 496,249 ordinary stock units at a value of \$180,889,000 net of costs totalling \$6,196,000.

24. Dividends

During the year, the company declared dividends to registered holders on record as follows:

	2014 \$'000	2013 \$'000
Ordinary dividends, gross - \$36.00 (2013 – nil)	<u>28,665</u>	<u>-</u>

Eppley Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014

(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

25. Pension Scheme

Employees participate in a defined contribution pension scheme operated by a related company, T. Geddes Grant (Distributors) Limited. The scheme is open to all permanent employees, as well as the employees of certain related companies. The scheme is funded by employees' compulsory contribution of 5% of earnings and voluntary contributions up to a further 5%, as well as employer's contribution of 5% of employees' earnings. The scheme is valued triennially by independent actuaries. The results of the most recent actuarial valuation, as at 31 December 2011, indicated that the scheme was adequately funded at that date. The valuation as at 31 December 2014 has not yet been completed.

Pension contributions for the period totalled \$596,000 (31 December 2013 – \$293,000) and are included in staff costs (Note 10).